





Minutes of the October 24, 2017 (rescheduled from August 29, 2017 and September 26,
2017) Meeting of the Kill Devil Hills Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBOA) held at 6:00
p-m. in the Meeting Room of the Administration Building, 102 Town Hall Drive, off

Colington Road.

Members Present: Chairperson Robert Rollason III, Vice Chairperson Mike Lowack, Blake
Culpepper, Toni Dorn and Jason Self

Members Absent: Kevin Cox, Natalie Painter, and Ronald Seidman II

Others Present: Donna Elliott, Zoning Administrator; Jay Wheless, Attorney for the
7ZBOA; and Michael O’Dell, ZBOA Clerk / Administrative Specialist

Call to Order and Roll Call

At 6:10 p.m., Chairperson Robert Rollason called this meeting of the Kill Devil Hills Board of
Adjustment to order and welcomed all present. The clerk was called upon to conduct the Roll
Call and five members of the Board of Adjustment were present, constituting a quorum.

Approval of the Minutes of December 20, 2016 and July 25,2017

Mike Lowack moved to approve the minutes of the December 20, 2016 and July 25, 2017 ZBOA
meetings, as presented. Toni Dorn seconded the motion and approval was a unanimous, 5-0

vote.
Old Business

New Business

1. Smith, Michael G. & Green, Deborah H. — 106 East Third Street, Parcel Number:
002734000, Pin Number: 988406378800 — Variance from Chapter 153, Zoning,
§153.082(2)(c) Exceptions / §153.181(A) Setbacks / §153.161(A)(3),(B)(3),(C) Setbacks

Michael G. Smith and Deborah H. Green request a variance from Chapter 153, Zoning,
§153.082(2)(c) Exceptions / §153.181(A) Setbacks / §153.161(A)(3),(B)(3),(C) Setbacks, for
property located at 106 Third Street, Parcel Number: 002734000, Pin Number: 988406378800,

Kill Devil Hills, North Carolina.

Michael G. Smith and Donna Elliott were sworn in by Chairperson Rollason.
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The Applicant

Mr. Smith identified himself as the property owner, and stated he had worked with the Town’s
Planning Department involving several projects on his property, including a bulkhead and a
fence. He then planned to build a shed, and was told by Town Staff that since the shed was sized
less than 12 feet by 12 feet, a building permit was not required. As Mr. Smith was constructing
the shed, Senior Planner Cameron Ray visited the site and told the property owner that the shed
was required to be five feet from the property line. Mr. Smith said he then moved the shed from
its location two and a half feet from the property line to five feet from the line. The shed was
then anchored to the ground. Because the survey of the property was old, Mr. Smith said the
Town required an as-built survey, which he had prepared. Mr. Smith was told again by Town
staff on a site visit that the shed was sitting outside the setback lines and needed to be moved

again.

Mr. Smith submitted three exhibits: three photographs of the property’s back yard during
Hurricane Matthew. As indicated by the photographs, he said that the entire backyard was
flooded during the storm, with the exception of the area where the shed was situated (five feet
from the property line). The shed was surrounded by water but did not flood. He said if the shed
would have been moved an additional five feet further prior to the storm (as required by the
Town), the shed would have flooded, potentially releasing chemicals and pesticides kept inside
of the structure. He noted that the survey indicated that the parcel was located in an ecologically
sensitive area. He also consulted with neighbors in placing the shed’s location, so it would not

block their view of the pond.

He has done what has been asked by the Town, but after experiencing the flooding of Hurricane
Matthew, Mr. Smith asked for the shed to remain at its current location, five feet off of the

property line.

Mr. Culpepper asked the applicant if Mr. Ray told him that the shed needed to be five feet off the
property and whether Mr. Ray had provided Mr. Smith written directions. Mr. Smith said the
information had been shared verbally on two occasions, to him and to Ms. Green, the co-owner.

Mr. Lowack asked Mr. Smith how the shed was attached to the ground and whether the structure
sat directly on the ground. Mr. Smith replied the shed was fastened with screw anchors into the
ground, with galvanized straps. The shed sits on four by four beams with skids, so it can be

moved.

Mr. Lowack asked the applicant whether the shed had electrical power running to it. Mr. Smith
said it did not have any electrical service.

274 Draft
V/01/17-08/29/2017
October 24,2017 — Zoning Board of Adjustment
Page 2 of 6




Mr. Wheless asked whether the land slopes from the shed to the pond, and if the shed was
moved, whether there would be a height difference at the door. Mr. Smith replied that the land
does slope. If the shed was at the same elevation, but relocated another five feet, there would be
an increase of 12 inches. Mr. Wheless asked Mr. Smith whether this height difference would be
an inconvenience. The applicant replied that it would be an inconvenience. He noted that where
the shed was currently located, there was already an eight inch step to the door. He also said that
the five foot shift could block his neighbor’s view of the pond, which was a factor in placing the

structure in its current location.

Chairperson Rollason asked, in referencing the as-built survey, whether the shed lines up with
the cantilever on the house. The applicant replied yes. Chairperson Rollason also inquired
whose notation was on the as-built survey. Mr. Smith said the notation was from the Planning

Department.

Opposition

None.

The Town

Zoning Administrator Donna Elliott stated that the house’s cantilever is six feet, three inches and
the shed is 5.1 feet. Mr. Smith received a Town zoning permit to build his 11 foot by 11 foot
shed on December 18, 2015. Due to the shed’s size, a building permit was not required. One of
the conditions of the zoning permit required the applicant to submit an as-built survey upon the
shed’s completion to verify that the structure was erected in the correct location. Ms. Elliott
stated that Chief Building Codes Inspector Matt Lowcher notated on the as-built survey that the
shed, if within the rear yard, was to be located five feet from the property line or within the
building envelope. She stated it was a requirement of the zoning permit.

When the applicant submitted the as-built survey, Town staff discovered that the shed was not
located in compliance with the setback requirements. If the applicant wishes to keep the shed in
the same general location on the property, it would be required to be moved to 10 feet from the
property line to be within the building envelope. In the alternative, the shed could be relocated
behind the rear line, with it being at least five feet from the rear and side property lines.

Mr. Lowack asked whether Town staff first learned the shed was not in the properly located on
the property from the as-built survey. Mr. Ray had visited the site and asked the property owner
to move the shed to the 5 foot setback prior to the as-built survey submission. However, Ms.
Elliott stated she learned of the issue with the as-built survey submission. It was noted on the as-
built survey that the shed had to be placed within the setback exception or in the building

envelope.
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Ms. Elliott stated the Dare County Tax Department has categorized the shed, along with a ramp
and a canopy on the property as a miscellaneous building.

Mr. Culpepper inquired whether the notation on the as-built survey “shed needs to be inside of
building envelope or in rear yard setback 5’ from property lines” was Mr. Lowcher’s note. Ms.
Elliott replied yes.

Mr. Wheless asked in the zoning permit process whether some type of pre-permit meeting is held
between staff and applicants. Ms. Elliott replied staff meets with applicants when they request
their information at the Planning Department counter, which can include an application, owner
authorization (if the applicant is not the property owner), health department approval, and
survey. If a building permit is required, building plans and an elevation certificate would be
submitted as a part of the process. In this instance, however, the shed was only 11 feet by 11
feet, so the applicant was not required to have plans and elevation certificates, as elevation
certificates are required at 150 square feet and the shed was 121 square feet.

Mr. Wheless asked whether the language in the “project name” section of the applicant’s zoning
permit about the rear yard setback and property lines was prepared individually with each permit
application or was boilerplate language on all applications. Ms. Elliott said that because
conditions are different for every project, the language changes since requirements may be
different. She stated she documents any conditions in the “conditions” section of the permit
while Mr. Lowcher places them in the “project name” section.

Mr. Wheless asked whether the rear yard setbacks are clearly defined to an applicant. Ms. Elliott
replied that staff does its best to explain property line and setback requirements to all applicants.
He then inquired that when the as-built would indicate “five feet from property lines,” it is only
addressing one line, the rear property line. Ms. Elliott replied that it was addressing the rear and
side property lines. If it is behind the rear setback, it is the rear yard, which it can be five feet
from the rear and five feet from the side, if the parcel is an interior lot.

The applicant inquired about the five foot setback requirement. Ms. Elliott replied the
requirement was five feet from the side and rear setback if in the rear yard. Mr. Smith expressed
some confusion over the setback requirement language on the zoning permit, noting the property
had a 30 foot building line affecting the placement of the shed. Ms. Elliott stated that the
applicant could locate the shed behind the rear setback or alternatively within the building
envelope. She reiterated language from the as-built survey from Mr. Lowcher that the shed
should be placed “... inside of building envelope or in rear yard setback 5’ from property lines,”
noting the structure would comply if moved to 10 feet from the property line, inside the building
envelope, or behind the 30 foot building line, as long as the shed is five feet from the side and

rear property lines.
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Mr. Smith indicated that he would prefer to place the structure in the rear yard, but the sloping
grade makes it difficult. Ms. Elliott replied if the shed was moved five feet, the structure would
be within the building envelope and comply with zoning requirements.

Chairperson Rollason accepted into evidence the applicant’s exhibits, application, and Town’s
packet into evidence and the hearing was closed.

Mr. Wheless provided an overview of the decision process: there are four questions set out by
the N.C. General Assembly, each of which must be approved by a four-fifths vote. A denial of
or a vote of less than fourth-fifths on any question, will deny the variance. The Board will vote
on each question, supporting the decision for that choice.

Board of Adjustment Findings of Fact

The Board of Adjustment established the following findings of fact:

1. It is the Board of Adjustment’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the Applicant
complains DOES result from a strict application of the ordinance. This conclusion is
based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: There is an increased likelihood of the
shed flooding in the event of the structure moving waterward and downhill from its
current location, due to the sloping elevation of the property. There would be increased
difficulty in entering and exiting the shed if moved, due to the distance of the shed’s floor
from the ground will increase due to the change in slope. The Board finds it credible that
the applicant relied upon Town staff, which visited the site once or possibly twice, and
directed the applicant to move the shed to five feet from the property line from two and a
half feet, which the applicant complied. The applicant relied upon the zoning permit, and
conditions were not listed in the body of the permit; however, were listed in the project
name. The applicant found language in the project name confusing.

2. It is the Board of Adjustment’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the Applicant
complains DOES result from conditions that are peculiar to the property. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: There is a pond that covers
approximately one-third of the property. The sloping grade toward the pond is a
topographic feature that is uncommon in the general area, and the proclivity for flooding
on the lot is increased.

3. It is the Board of Adjustment’s CONCLUSION that the hardship DOES NOT result
from the Applicant’s own actions. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS
OF FACT: The applicant justifiably relied upon Town staff that visited the property in
relocating the shed five feet from the side yard property line. The zoning permit
language was ambiguous, especially in the project name area and no direct description of
conditions for granting the zoning permit.
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4. It is the Board of Adjustment’s CONCLUSION that, if granted, the variance WILL be
consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is
secured, and substantial justice is achieved. This conclusion is based upon all of the
above FINDINGS OF FACT listed above, as well as the following: The Town has
conceded that safety and welfare are not in danger. The applicant’s actions demonstrated
he complied with staff onsite visits and instructions. There is substantial injustice as the
applicant did comply with the directions of Town staff and was courteous to the
neighbors in the placement of the shed. There has been no objection by surrounding

property owners.

Mr. Self moved to approve the variance request for 106 Third Street, as submitted, based on the
Findings of Fact. Ms. Dorn seconded the motion.

Mr. Culpepper suggested the Town should consider the inclusion of a site approval evaluation
requirement, prior to construction, in the development process.

Mr. Culpepper moved to amend the main motion, adding the condition that any owner shall not
install permanent hard-wired electrical power supplied by a public utility. Mr. Lowack seconded
the motion, which was approved by a unanimous, 5-0 vote.

The Board then voted on Mr. Self’s main motion as amended and granted the variance for 106
Third Street, Kill Devil Hills, North Carolina, with the condition that no owner install permanent
hard-wired electrical power supplied by a public utility to the shed. This motion, as amended,
was approved, by a unanimous 5-0 vote.

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Adjustment at this time, Mr. Culpepper
moved to adjourn, which was seconded by Mr. Self and approved by a unanimous vote of 5-0.

The meeting adjourned at 7:15 p.m.

Submitted by:

James Michael O’Dell
ZBOA Clerk
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NAME: Date:

Signature:

4/5 Vote is necessary on each question in order to grant a variance.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Does a strict application of the ordinance result in an unnecessary hardship

to the Applicant?
YES NO

(It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.)

Does the hardship result from conditions that are peculiar to the property,

such as location, size, or topography?
YES NO

(Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that
are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.)

Does the hardship result from actions taken by the applicant (or the
property owner)? Voting yes is for denial of the variance.
YES NO

(The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.)

Is the requested variance consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and is substantial justice is

achieved?
YES NO

NOTES:

No change in permitted uses may be authorized by variance.
Appropriate conditions may be imposed on any variance, provided that the conditions are

reasonably related to the variance.
Any other ordinance that regulates land use or development may provide for variances consistent

with the provisions of this subsection.




Town of Kill Devil Hills, NC
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A variance is not a right. It may be granted to an application only if the applicant establishes compliance with
the hardship criteria established in NCGS §1604-388(d).

(Please Type or Print)

Applicant Name, Address, Contact Information: D ov f ZA S g UR ZA 7 E
spz2 w AYeoc K st KDY 27748

Owner Name, Address, Contact Information: £0 [é’w /_7)€CVL LZ a

502 W /ﬂg/wﬁksf’ ,KD,‘/J/\/C. 2797

Property Location/Address: 2010 /g 7Y D 7. k’D /’7(
Parcel Number: Lot /0 él o

PIN Number: 9377171415/?77 33 /

Area of Subject Property (acres or square feet):

{
Lot Width: $0 Lot Depth:
Current Zoning Classification: K& 51,/ o u:/u:f,L L
Existing Land Use: _ VA LA /UT KES ic_/ e nﬂtl i? L /_Ufr

Surrounding Land Use:

North RESld{zwﬁﬁrlf south  Be side st
Bast R ES[J&[!:AL West LfQU/I/d;

Description of Use Requested: /2, £ /K h EAD
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I (we) j(j & ﬁ 4 Z/} -3 , hereby petition the Kill Devil Hills Board of Adjustment
for a variance from the literal provisions of the Kill Devﬂ Hills Zoning Ordinance because under the
interpretation given to me by the Zoning Administrator, I (we) am/are prohibited from using the parcel of land
described in this application in the manner that I have proposed. I (we) request a variance from the following
provisions of the ordinance:

153, 1l Reyrmitted Uses (&) on-site accessory
USEs v ﬁ/’”é’u i Arvisiens (A) ov (B) of /5
Secdisn.

To the end that the above-mentioned property can be used in the manner described herein:

i Sioentrd |

Facts Relevant to the Issuance of a Variance

The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to grant a
variance. Under the state enabling act, the Board of Adjustment is required to reach the determination that 1)
there are unnecessary hardship(s) to the applicant if the strict letter of the ordinance is carried out; 2) the
variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit; and, 3) that
in granting of the variance the public safety and welfare have been assured and substantial justice has been
done.

In the spaces provided below, indicate the facts that you intend to show and the arguments that you
intend to make to convince the Board of Adjustment that it can properly reach these conclusions.

THE REQUESTED VARIANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SPIRIT, PURPOSE, AND INTENT OF THE
ORDINANCE, SUCH THAT PUBLIC SAFETY IS SECURED AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE IS
ACHIEVED.




Town of Kill Devil Hills, NC

Application for a Variance
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1. That there are unnecessary hardships in the manner of carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance.
Applicant comment: as Statement(s) of Fact:

FROS jon) CONTRy L for Y Lof+we ighbors

Staff comment, as Statement(s) of Fact:

The Zoning Ordinance will not allow a bulkhead to be built on this property

without a primary structure. This property is vacant.

2.

That the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and preserves its
spirit:

‘/%if E il preseeye the sutet s 7

%Ae O 1R Q/ ///wrudef oy, /I?Rf z/uw‘/ﬂ/fy éﬂasm,«d

ey é/g/} g Nptg hors ,%MM/%}/ pwdmy PREPERTY Lot
0

Staff comment, as Statement(s) of Fact:

The bulkhead will help to prevent erosion on this property and the neighboring

properties. There is an excetion in the Zoning Ordinance that allows rope and

split rail fences on vacant lots.

3. That in granting the variance, the public safety and welfare have been assured and substantial justice has
been done:

LI syl preven 7’ s severe Ef
///Q/)oﬁ /ém |

~7
aoE

Staff comment, as Statement(s) of Fact:

- ‘ ’,;,:’,

Public safety and welfare will not be affected by installing a:fente,

Substantial justice may be served by preventing more. erosion along this
shoreline.




Town of Kill Devil Hills, NC
Application for a Variance
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Calls, conversations or other communications with any member of the Board of Adjustment prior to the
meeting cannot be considered in the final decision and may result in the Board Members’ recusal due to a
conflict of interest. If adjacent property owners are to testify on behalf of the applicant, they must be present.
Petitions and written consent may be accepted by the Board of Adjustment, but they cannot be used as a basis

for the decision.

Certification:

I (we) hereby acknowledge and say that the information contained herein and herewith is true and that this
application shall not be scheduled for official consideration until all of the required contents are submitted in
proper form to the Town of Kill Devil Hills Planning and Inspections Department.

Applicant Signature: ﬁ‘%ﬁ / 47 % Z{@/
Date: Z Z - / g




Town of Kill Devil Hills, NC
Required Attachments/Submittals for an

Application for a Variance

Name of Applicant Requesting the Variance: /Z> ¢] U? 44 < é?' g V!QZA Ci’@/ / 563 /@ 7& 4 Eé,&é

1. Typed metes and bounds description of the property (or portion of property). A recorded deed is
sufficient, if the deed describes only the subject property.

2. Dare County Tax Records print out of the names and addresses of all immediately adjacent
property owners, including any that are directly across the street/road or  highway.

3. Fee received by: MWWWMA’ Date: < f }/ B4

The application fee is nonrefundable.

****Important: If any of the above requirements
are not present at the time of submittal of the
Application for an Appeal, the application is not complete
and will not be accepted.****


























































